
 Board of Adjustment Staff Report  
 Meeting Date: August 6, 2015  

 
    

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 
Telephone:  775.328.3600 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 
 

 

Subject: Variance Case Number: VA15-004 

Applicant:   Barry and Lori Nudelman 

Agenda Item Number:  8D 

Project Summary: Reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 3 feet to construct a 
covered front entry 

Recommendation: Denial 

Prepared by: Eva M. Krause - AICP, Planner 
Washoe County Community Services Department 
Planning and Development Division 

Phone:  775.328.3796 
E-Mail:  ekrause@washoecounty.us 

     

Description 

Variance Case Number VA15-004 (Nudelman) – Hearing, discussion, and possible action to 
approve a variance reducing the front yard setback from 20 feet to three feet to construct a 
covered entryway on the existing house.  

• Applicant: Barry and Lori Nudelman 
• Property Owner: Barry and Lori Nudelman  
• Location: 557 Dale Drive 
• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 122-132-09 
• Parcel Size: 0.42 acres 
• Master Plan Category: Suburban Residential (SR) 
• Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban (MDS) 
• Area Plan: Tahoe 
• Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay 
• Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, Variances 
• Commission District: 1 – Commissioner Birkbigler 
• Section/Township/Range: Section 17, T16N, R18E, MDM,  

 Washoe County, NV 
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Variance Definition  

The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special 
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby 
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to 
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 

NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
the following circumstances: 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific 
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any 
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the 
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board 
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation.  Along 
that line, under Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25, the Board must make five findings 
which are discussed below. 

If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to 
Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed 
during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These conditions 
must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 

Since a recommendation of denial has been made, there are no Conditions of Approval 
attached.  Should the Board make all five findings and approve the requested variance, staff will 
provide Conditions of Approval at the public hearing. 
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Site Plan 
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Detail  

Project Evaluation 

The existing house encroaches into the front yard setback by nine feet.  The applicant is 
requesting to construct a new front entry which will encroach an additional five feet and the 
overhang will encroach an additional three feet.  The result will be that the front door will be 6 
feet from the front property line, and the roof overhang will be within three feet of the property 
line.  
 
The existing house was built in c.1968 within eleven feet of the front property line.  Prior to 1990 
many homes in the Tahoe area were built without being properly surveyed, which resulted in 
many homes being built within their setbacks.  Therefore, the Board was processing numerous 
variances to correct the error.  To reduce the number of variance cases heard for this situation, 
a Tahoe code modifier was adopted to make homes built within-in the setbacks before 1990, 
with permits, legal and conforming.  Therefore, the eleven foot setback is legal for what exists, 
but does not further additions within the setback.  
 
Section 110.220.40  Conformance of Setbacks on Existing Residences.  The existing setbacks for a 
home constructed prior to 1990 shall be legal and conforming when: 

(a) The building pad is not delineated on the final subdivision map; 

(b) The home was constructed with all required permits prior to 1990; 

Property Line  

Edge of Street  

Roof overhang 
3 feet from property line and 
+12 feet from edge of street 

Front Entry  
6 feet from property line 
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(c) No further intrusion into the setback is requested; and 

(d) The Engineering Division is able to determine that County snow removal operations will 
not be impeded and/or the County has been held harmless from liability resulting from its 
snow removal operations. 

 

 

557 Dale Drive (Subject property). The front door on the left extending two feet beyond 
the garage face. 

The existing house has an attached garage and a front entry which is covered by a small 
overhang.  The roof overhang sheds snow on to the walkway which can become icy.  The 
applicant is proposing to extend the front entry out five feet and then extend the roof overhang 
an additional three feet to create an enclosed and protected entrance to the home.  The 
development code allows for two-foot overhangs into a setback.  If approved, the roof overhang 
would be three feet from the front property line, and approximately 12 feet from the edge of the 
road.  

VA15-004 
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West elevation 

 

The applicant states the steep slope of the lot creates a hardship.  Staff is not able to make that 
finding because there is an existing residence that is similar in size and quality with other homes 
in the neighborhood, and the front walkway and driveway are not steeply sloped.  Therefore the 
slope of the lot does not create a situation where the strict application of the regulations 
deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone.  

The applicant also states that there have been several variances for other homes near this 
home.  Staff reviewed the variances granted for homes on Dale Drive.  Of the 25 homes on 
Dale Drive, there have been 6 applications for variances, of which 4 were approved. Each 
variance was approved based on the conditions of the property, rather than how another 
property was developed.   

The applicant also states that other homes in the neighborhood have safe enclosed entrances.  
Staff observed the neighboring properties and while several of the homes do have covered 
entries, most were either recessed into the front of the home or attached along to the side of the 
house or garage. 

Of all the reasons stated in the application for why the variance should be granted, the applicant 
has not demonstrated a condition which results in an undue hardship that is inconsistent with 
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the 
property is situated. 
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558 Dale Drive, across the street from subject property. The front entry is 

recessed. 

 
551 Dale Drive. No Garage. Front entry is recessed and does not intrude into 

front yard setback. 
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559 Dale Drive. The front entry is recessed from the front of the garage and 

does not intrude into the front yard. 

Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board 

The proposed project is scheduled to go before the regularly scheduled Incline Village/Crystal 
Bay Citizen Advisory Board meeting on July 27, 2015.  Staff will provide a summary report to 
the Board at the public hearing. 

Reviewing Agencies 

The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:  

• Washoe County Community Services Department 
o Planning and Development 
o Engineering and Capitol Projects 

• Washoe County Health District  
o Vector-Borne Diseases Division 
o Environmental Health Division 

• North Tahoe Fire Protection District 
• Regional Transportation Commission 
• Incline Village General Improvement District 

 
Three of the seven above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or 
recommended conditions in response to their evaluation of the project application.  A summary 
of each agency’s comments and/or recommended conditions of approval and their contact 
information is provided.  

Planning and Development recommends denial for lack of Hardship. 

VA15-004 
NUDLEMAN



Washoe County Board of Adjustment   Staff Report Date:  July 17, 2015 

     
 

Variance Case Number: VA15-004 
Page 11 of 12 

 

Eva M. Krause, 775.328.3796, ekrause@washoecounty.us 

Building and Safety requires building permits, and that the applicant complies with all building 
and urban wildland interface codes.  

Don Jeppson, 775.328.2030, dcjeppson@washoecounty.us 

Engineering and Capital Projects requires an encroachment permit for structures in County 
right-of-way and a hold harmless for structure within the front yard setback. 

Kimble Corbridge, 775.328.2041, kcorbridge@washoecounty.us 

Staff Comment on Required Findings  

Section 110.804.25 of Article 804, Variances, within the Washoe County Development Code, 
requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County 
Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the abandonment request.  Staff has 
completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is not in 
compliance with the required findings as follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and 
exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; 
the strict application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships 
upon the owner of the property. 

Staff Comment: While the property is steeply sloped, there is an existing house 
build on the property, and the slope of the lot does not affect the proposed front 
entry addition.  Staff cannot make the finding of an exceptional or undue 
hardship.  

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public 
good, substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and 
purpose of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the 
variance is granted. 

Staff Comment: building a structure three feet from the front property line would 
substantially impair the intent and purpose of the development code.   

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 
vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

Staff Comment: Allowing for the proposed addition within 3 feet of the front 
property line would be a special privilege not granted to any other property owner 
on Dale Drive. 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of 
property. 

VA15-004 
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Staff Comment: The variance would not authorize as use or activity which is not 
authorized by the Development Code.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

Staff Comment: There are no military installations in this area.  

Recommendation 

Those agencies which reviewed the application provided conditions if approved.  After thorough 
analysis and review, staff could only make 2 of the five findings, therefore Variance Case 
Number VA15-004 is being recommended for denial. Staff offers the following motion for the 
Board’s consideration.  

Motion 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
denies Variance Case Number VA15-004 for Barry and Lori Nudelman, for not being able to 
make all five of the required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code 
Section 110.804.25.  

The two finding that were made are: 

1. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is 
not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel 
of property, and; 

2. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental 
effect on the location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

Appeal Process 

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed 
with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant, unless the 
action is appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the 
outcome of the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County 
Commissioners.  Any appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Development 
Division within 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board 
of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant. 

 

xc: Property Owner: Barry and Lori Nudelman  

 Representatives: Wayne Ford  
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From: Corbridge, Kimble 
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 11:57 AM 
To: Krause, Eva 
Cc: Vesely, Leo 
Subject: Variance Case Number VA15-004 (Nudelman) – 
 
Eva, 
 
I have reviewed the referenced Variance and have the following conditions: 
 

1. The applicant will need to apply for and obtain a Revocable Encroachment Permit 
from the Engineering and Capital Projects Division for all improvements proposed in 
the County right of way. 
 

2. Provide a hold-harmless agreement to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the 
Engineering and Capital Projects Division for the entry way within the setback. 

 
 
Thx, 
Kimble  
 
Kimble O. Corbridge, P.E., CFM  
Washoe County Community Services Department 
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From: Fagan, Donna 
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 1:37 PM 
To: Krause, Eva; Pelham, Roger; Giesinger, Chad 
Subject: FW: June Agency Review Memo 
 
Below are Building and Safety’s conditions.  
 
Number 1 is AB15-002 
Number 2 is AB15-003 and SW15-003 
Number 5 is VA15-004 
Number 6 is VA15-005 
 
From: Jeppson, Don C   
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 1:34 PM  
To: Fagan, Donna  
Subject: RE: June Agency Review Memo 
 

1. No exception taken by Washoe County Department of Building & Safety. 

2. Obtain necessary building and grading permits from Washoe County Department of 
Building & Safety. Project must comply with all County Building Codes including the 
Wildland Urban Interface Code. 

3. Obtain necessary building permits from Washoe County Department of Building & 
Safety. Project must comply with all County Building Codes including the Wildland 
Urban Interface Code and meet the required area for snow shedding from roofs. 
(Snow cannot shed onto adjacent properties.) 

4. Obtain necessary building permits from Washoe County Department of Building & 
Safety. Project must comply with all County Building Codes including the Wildland 
Urban Interface Code and meet the required area for snow shedding from roofs. 
(Snow cannot shed onto adjacent properties.) 

 
Don C. Jeppson, CBO AIA   
County Building Official  
Washoe County Building & Safety 
(775) 328-2030 Office 
(775) 328-6132 Fax 
dcjeppson@washoecounty.us 
1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A, Reno, NV 89512 
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Public Notice 
 
Pursuant to Washoe County Development Code Section 110.806.15 public notification consists 
of notification by mail to each owner of property abutting the proposed vacation or 
abandonment.  This proposal was noticed to 52 separate property owners within 500 feet of 
subject parcel.   
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